
ALAMEDA COUNTY 

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AGENCY 

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director 

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 

1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300 
San Leandro, CA 94577 

TEL (510) 618-3452 
FAX (510) 351-1367 

January 26, 2021 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Board Members: 

SUBJECT: APPROVE THE SECOND AMENDMENT WITH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERS TO 
CONTINUE PROVIDING TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, CONSULTATIVE AND START-UP OPERATIONAL 
SERVICES 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the Second Amendment to the Standard Services Agreement (Procurement Contract No. 15974) with 
Community Health Improvement Partners (Principal: Dana Richardson; Location: San Diego) to continue 
providing technical assistance, consultative and start-up operational services for Independent Living Facilities, 
extending the period from 12/1/17 – 12/31/20 by 3 months to 3/31/21 and increasing the total amount from 
$1,425,000 to $1,537,500 (a $112,500 increase) 

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY 

The Whole Person Care (WPC) pilot is a five-year program authorized under California’s Medi-Cal 2020 waiver 
aimed at providing more efficient, high-quality and integrated care by better coordinating physical health, 
behavioral health and social services for Medi-Cal patients who are homeless, and/or high users of multiple 
systems with continued poor health outcomes. Recognizing that people need basics such as housing and food to 
stay in good health, the WPC Pilot allows grantees to use Medi-Cal funding for services not usually thought of as 
healthcare, such as helping people find and stay in housing, and for infrastructure that supports health, housing, 
and human services system integration. 

To respond to the urgent need for quality housing for the County’s homeless disabled population, Independent 
Living Facilities, also referred to as unlicensed “Room and Boards” have been identified as a type of housing 
stock that hold promise in addressing this need. Independent Living Facilities (ILFs) are privately-owned homes 
or complexes that provide housing for extremely low-income adults with mental illness and other disabling 
health conditions. They serve residents who do not need medication oversight, are able to function without 
supervision, and live independently. At times, operators of this type of housing may not understand or follow 
existing laws and regulations related to the operation of their particular type of housing. Thus, Alameda County 
has established an overall program goal of engaging operators to be part of a professional association that 
supports meeting quality standards and connects operators to available resources.  

On December 19, 2017, your Board approved the contract with Community Health Improvement Partners (CHIP) 
that allowed the contractor to provide technical assistance, consultative and start-up operational services to 
create a sustainable independent living facility quality improvement program in Alameda County (Item No. 10). 
On July 14, 2020, your Board approved a First Amendment with CHIP to continue to provide outreach, technical 
assistance, and consultative services to improve quality for Independent Living Facilities (Item No. 9). 

AGENDA _____ February 9, 2021 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
January 26, 2021 
Page 2 of 3 

To date, CHIP has accomplished the following in Alameda County: 

 Assessed 47 Independent Living Facilities (ILFs) and offered owners assistance to improve the quality of the
facility to meet the Independent Living Association quality standards;

 Enrolled 35 ILFs as Independent Living Association Member Homes totaling 222 Beds;

 Held 101 Training and Education Workshops for different audiences including tenants, facility operators,
service providers, and referring agencies; and

 Developed and maintains an ILA directory and website with updated information on Independent Living
Associations in Alameda County.

Approval of this Second Amendment will allow CHIP to conduct outreach to non-member homes to encourage 
and support them to meet quality standards as member homes; develop and facilitate educational classes on 
fair housing rights, tenant rights, public benefits, and community resources for tenants, operators, and service 
providers; provide technical assistance and other support to operators to help them meet their business needs; 
continue education of key stakeholders and the general public about the important role that independent living 
homes play in addressing the housing needs of seniors and people with disabilities. Their efforts will continue to 
create a system of oversight, support, coordination and quality improvement for ILFs and reduce the number of 
people experiencing homelessness and prolonged institutionalization due to declines in quality living 
environments for extremely low-income Alameda County residents. 

SELECTION CRITERIA 

In May 2017, a formal Request for Proposals (RFP) was released for Group Living Facilities Association and 
Community Health Improvement Partners (CHIP) met the full scope requirements as stated in the RFP and 
demonstrated a good understanding of the County’s need for Group Living Facilities Association. 

CHIP is not a certified Small, Local and Emerging Business (SLEB) and is not exempt from requirements under the 
SLEB program and; therefore, has agreed to subcontract 20% of its contract award with qualified SLEBs. CHIP 
originally subcontracted with Bonita House (Certification No. 06-90896; Expiration Date 01/31/2022). On January 
9, 2020, CHIP was granted permission by the Office of Contract Compliance and Reporting to add the Housing 
Consortium of the East Bay (Certification No. 19-00096; Expiration Date 11/30/2021) as an additional SLEB in 
order to meet its SLEB obligations. To date, CHIP has fulfilled a total of 17.91% of its SLEB obligation. CHIP plans 
to subcontract with a third SLEB organization to meet its contractual obligation.  

FINANCING 

Funding for this recommendation ($112,500) comes from the Whole Person Care Pilot Grant and is included in 
the Health Care Services Agency Fiscal Year 2020-21 Approved Budget. Funding for this recommendation will 
augment the Homelessness Action Plan. Approval of this recommendation will have no impact on Net County 
Cost. 

VISION 2026 GOAL 

Provide housing for extremely low-income adults with mental illness and other disabling health conditions 
meets the 10X goal pathway of Eliminating Homelessness in support of our shared visions of a Thriving & 
Resilient Population and Safe & Livable Communities. 

Sincerely, 

Colleen Chawla, Director 
Health Care Services Agency 

Attachment: 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
January 26, 2021 
Page 3 of 3 
 

 

SLEB Utilization Report Summary 






































